

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

No. A153579

DARTMOND CHERK AND
THE CHERK FAMILY TRUST,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF MARIN,

Defendant and Respondent,

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Marin County
(Case No. CIV 1602934, Honorable Roy O. Chernus, Judge)

**APPELLANTS'
OPENING
BRIEF**

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN, No. 224727

OLIVER J. DUNFORD, No. 320143

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: LSalzman@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: ODunford@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Plaintiffs and Appellants
Dartmond Cherk and The Cherk Family Trust

**Court of Appeal
State of California
First Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS 3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY 14
STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14
ARGUMENT 15

I
THE COUNTY FAILED TO PROCEED ACCORDING TO LAW BECAUSE, AS APPLIED, ITS “AFFORDABLE HOUSING FEE” VIOLATES THE MITIGATION FEE ACT 15

- A. The Mitigation Fee Act Requires the County to Show a “Reasonable Relationship” Between the Exaction and an Adverse Public Impact of the Proposed Development 16
- B. The County Did Not and Cannot Show a “Reasonable Relationship” Between the Fee and Any Adverse Public Impact Caused by the Cherks’ Lot Split..... 19
- C. The Trial Court Erred in Applying Precedent from Recent “Inclusionary Housing” Cases 20

II
THE COUNTY FAILED TO PROCEED ACCORDING TO LAW BECAUSE ITS AFFORDABLE HOUSING FEE IS A MONETARY EXACTION THAT FAILS SCRUTINY UNDER THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE..... 26

- A. The County Cannot Demonstrate a Nexus Between the Exaction and Any Adverse Public Impacts Caused by the Cherks’ Lot Split..... 29
- B. The County Cannot Show a “Rough Proportionality” Between the Amount of the Exaction and Any Adverse Public Impact Caused by the Cherks’ Lot Split..... 31

C. The Distinction Between Legislative and Adjudicative Exactions Finds No Support in U.S. Supreme Court Precedent, History, or Scholarship of the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.....	33
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>616 Croft Ave, LLC v. City of West Hollywood</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 621 (2016)	21, 24-25
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	32
<i>California Building Industry Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015)	14, 21-24, 27
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	26
<i>City of San Marcos v. Loma San Marcos, LLC</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 1045 (2015)	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	passim
<i>Doyle v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 94 U.S. 535 (1876)	36
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 854 (1996)	10, 17-18, 20
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	36
<i>Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 130 Cal. 4th 1264 (2005)	15
<i>Homebuilders Ass’n of Tulare/Kings Counties, Inc. v. City of Lemoore</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 554 (2010)	16-17
<i>Jefferson Street Ventures LLC v. City of Indio</i> , 236 Cal. App. 4th 1175 (2015)	20
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	passim
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855).....	35
<i>Lechuza Village West v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 218 (1997)	16
<i>Levin v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	30
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	35
<i>McAllister v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 912 (2009).....	14
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	35
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	passim
<i>Ocean Harbor House Homeowners Ass’n v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 215 (2008)	15
<i>Prof’l Eng’rs in Cal. Gov’t v. Kempton</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1016 (2007).....	14-15

<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)	29, 31
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	35
<i>Sterling Park L.P. v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1193 (2013)	17-18, 20, 28
<i>Walker v. City of San Clemente</i> , 239 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (2015)	16
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 338 (1999)	15

State Statutes

Code of Civ. Proc. § 1094.5(b)	14
Code of Civ. Proc. § 904.1(a)(1)	14
Gov't Code § 66000, <i>et seq.</i>	16
Gov't Code § 66000(b).....	17
Gov't Code § 66001	10
Gov't Code § 66001(b).....	16-17
Gov't Code § 66020	10
Gov't Code § 66020(e).....	18
Gov't Code § 66021	16

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	26
----------------------------	----

State Constitution

Cal. Const. art. I, § 19.....	26
-------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

Burling, James S. & Owen, Graham, <i>The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary Zoning and other Legislative and Monetary Exactions</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 397 (2009)	37
Callies, David L., <i>Regulatory Takings and the Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property Rights Have Changed from Penn Central to Dolan, and What State and Federal Courts Are Doing About It</i> , 28 Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1999)	36-37
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Bargaining with the State</i> (1993).....	36

Glaeser, Edward L., Gyourko, Joseph, & Saks, Raven, <i>Why Is Manhattan So Expensive? Regulation and the Rise in House Prices</i> , 48 J.L. & Econ. 331 (2005)	9
Haskins, Steven A., <i>Closing the Dolan Deal—Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative Divide</i> , 38 Urb. Law. 487 (2006).....	37
Ikeda, Sanford & Washington, Emily, <i>How Land-Use Regulation Undermines Affordable Housing</i> , Mercatus Research (Mercatus Ctr. at George Mason Univ., Arlington, VA), Nov. 2015	9
Means, Tom & Stringham, Edward P., <i>Unintended or Intended Consequences? The Effect of Below-Market Housing Mandates on Housing Markets in California</i> , 30 J. Pub. Fin. & Pub. Choice (2012)	9
Taylor, Mac, <i>California’s High Housing Costs: Causes and Consequences</i> , Legislative Analyst’s Office (2015), http://www.lao.ca.gov/reports/2015/finance/housing-costs/housing-costs.pdf	8
